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In the wake of a challenging year, the Bank of England (BoE) has found itself navigating a tumultuous 

economic landscape marked by significant upheavals. Following the release of the mini-budget in 

September 2022, the BoE was compelled to take proactive measures to stabilize the financial system. 

These interventions, however, were merely the first steps in a series of actions required to address 

the mounting pressures brought about by skyrocketing inflation. The BoE was forced to raise interest 

rates to levels not seen since 2008 to confront the inflationary surge, a decision that underscored the 

gravity of the situation.

Amidst these developments, some economists began to shed light on a concerning aspect of the 

UK’s economic and financial landscape: its surprisingly modest foreign exchange reserves. Despite 

its position as the world’s 6th-largest economy, the UK finds itself ranked a mere 18th in terms of 

its reserve holdings of foreign currencies and gold, behind emerging and developing countries like 

India, Brazil, Thailand, and Mexico.

Reserves management is a complex issue and we do not pretend to comment on the full array of 

tools that the UK deploys. But the role Special Drawing Rights (SDRs) play is of particular interest 

to us, given the efforts being made by the G20 to recycle SDRs to the benefit of low- and middle-

income vulnerable countries. Should the relatively low level of UK reserves inhibit it from recycling 

SDRs to others? We think not, as the UK still can manage its reserves well and recycle SDRs to 

vulnerable countries, but the IMF can learn from this case to reform the VTA choice mechanism, the 

arrangement that allows countries to buy and sell SDRs.

https://www.theguardian.com/business/2022/oct/20/the-mini-budget-that-broke-britain-and-liz-truss
https://www.theguardian.com/uk-news/2023/jan/12/bank-of-england-completes-sale-of-19bn-emergency-bond-purchases-after-mini-budget
https://www.theguardian.com/business/2023/aug/03/bank-of-england-raises-uk-interest-rate-to-fresh-15-year-high
https://www.theguardian.com/business/2023/aug/03/bank-of-england-raises-uk-interest-rate-to-fresh-15-year-high
https://twitter.com/jnordvig/status/1573640376363147264?s=20
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Lesson 1: SDRs only leave the UK when the IMF 
approves a disbursement (not when the commitment 
to the PRGT or RST is made) 
The commitments made as part of the G20 announcement to recycle $100 billion of SDRS from 

advanced economies to support more vulnerable countries are just pledges. That means that once a 

donor (like the UK), pledges to recycle SDRs, the funds remain in their coffers until the IMF approves 

a disbursement to a recipient country. Two years after the G20’s commitment, just 87 percent of the 

$100 billion goal has been pledged, and less than 0.5 percent of that goal has reached a vulnerable 

country. 

Most commitments to recycle SDRs have been channelled towards two specific IMF trusts: the 

Poverty Reduction and Growth Trust (PRGT) and the Resilience and Sustainability Trust (RST). A 

significant portion of these SDRs remains held within the central banks of advanced economies. 

These trusts do not retain loanable resources themselves; rather, the loanable resources are 

retained within the central banks of the contributing countries until the IMF grants approval for 

disbursement. This approval prompts a request to the donor country’s central bank to release the 

pledged SDRs. To date, such requests have been made just once for the PRGT and five times for the 

RST, together resulting in a total disbursement of less than 1 billion USD worth of recycled SDRs. 

While both trusts share the common feature of not directly holding loanable resources, they have 

different financial structures. The PRGT allows recycled SDRs to be credited to an investment 

account. The IMF invests these resources to generate subsidy funds that facilitate PRGT lending at 

a 0 percent interest rate. In contrast, the RST requires that 20 percent of the promised loans to the 

RST be retained in a deposit account and at least 2 percent be held in a reserve account. Together 

these accounts ensure that loans from donors can be reversed if needed and interest rates can be 

kept below market. In terms of SDR accounting, SDRs are recycled not just as loans to developing 

countries, but also into these three accounts within the PRGT and RST. In the case of the UK, most 

recycling pledges from the UK are destined to be loanable resources to either the PRGT or the RST, 

but around half a billion SDRs have also gone to the reserve and deposit accounts of the RST.
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Lesson 2: SDR recycling does not change foreign 
reserves. It can change the composition of those 
reserves—but probably not by much 
In a recent blog, we explored the role of SDRs in central bank reserves and the mechanics of the 

Voluntary Trading Arrangement (VTA) market. The VTA market, which is run by the IMF, is the 

main way in which SDRs are exchanged for hard currencies, which has an impact on the reserve 

management of members of the VTA market. When a country wants to buy or sell SDRs, they 

approach the IMF, which then selects a participant from the VTA market (which includes the UK 

among its 40 members) to facilitate the trade. How the IMF makes this choice depends on a few 

factors:

First, the IMF looks at how SDRs are distributed among VTA members. If a country has a ratio of SDR 

holdings to allocation lower than the rest of VTA members, the IMF might ask them to buy SDRs, or 

the reverse if the ratio is higher than other VTA members.

Secondly, each VTA member specifies a trading range, indicating how much they’re willing to buy or 

sell as a percentage of their total allocation. The IMF tends to favor countries whose proposed trade 

doesn’t deviate too far from the centre of their trading range.

These criteria help ensure that VTA transactions don’t push countries too far from their SDR 

allocation, which could result in SDR interest payments or receipts. However, it’s not all about 

numbers. The IMF also considers other factors, like the type of currency involved in the trade and 

the frequency of past trades, to make sure the system shares the transaction burden fairly among 

members. Plus, it’s worth noting that these transactions are voluntary, and VTA members can choose 

to reject them for their own reasons.

Why is the VTA market relevant for a decision about recycling? Because the UK has pledged to recycle 

a portion of its SDRs, once the IMF gives the green light for disbursements, this will naturally lead to 

a reduction in the UK’s liquid SDR holdings—the reserve asset shifts from being SDRs to a loan to the 

PRGT or RST denominated in SDRs. (Whether these loans are less liquid that SDRs is debatable, given 

the encashment regime that the IMF trusts have, but nonetheless on the holder’s balance sheet the 

nature of the asset changes.) This shift sets in motion a dynamic within the VTA market. Because 

of the way this market operates, with its focus on balancing SDR holdings and allocations among 

participating countries, as UK the recycles more SDRs, the country becomes more likely to be asked 

by the IMF to buy SDRs in exchange for hard currency on the VTA. This, in turn, results in a decrease 

in the UK’s foreign currency reserves and an increase in SDR holdings.  

https://www.cgdev.org/blog/why-central-banks-might-not-want-recycle-sdrs-and-why-they-are-wrong
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So, has SDR recycling result in a huge decrease in foreign currency reserves? No. When any country 

is called upon to provide hard currency via the VTAs, it is simply swapping one foreign-exchange 

asset (currency) for another (SDRs). There is, by definition, no net effect on the size of the foreign 

exchange portfolio. Measures, like the ones following the release of the mini-budget affected much 

more the foreign exchange reserves than any SDR recycling (Figure 1) or VTA exchanges. 

To recap, recycling SDRs does two things: in the first instance, there is an asset composition shift 

from SDRs to an SDR-denominated loan, increasing the loan component of the overall reserve 

portfolio. Then there is the potential of having to buy SDRs (and thus lose foreign currency) on the 

VTA market. At the extreme, this could make the UK’s foreign reserve holdings overly heavy in SDRs 

and light in foreign currency. Empirically this does not yet seem to be the case. But could it be? 

Figure 1. Changes in foreign reserves and SDR holdings of the UK 
(in millions of US$) 

Source: Bank of England

-12

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

09/3
0/2

1

Change in foreign exchange reserves

10/3
1/2

1

11/
30

/2
1

12/
31/

21

01/3
1/2

2

02/
28

/2
2

03/
31/

22

04/3
0/2

2

05/3
1/2

2

06/3
0/2

2

07/
31/

22

08/3
1/2

2

09/3
0/2

2

10/3
1/2

2

11/
30

/2
2

12/
31/

22

01/3
1/2

3

02/
28

/2
3

03/
31/

23

04/3
0/2

3

05/3
1/2

3

Change in SDR holdings Change in foreign exchange reserves

Mini-budget

https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/news?NewsTypes=571948d14c6943f7b5b7748ad80bef29&Taxonomies=4dfec414a07e4f5a8a824b8d37f793ff&InfiniteScrolling=False&Direction=Latest
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Lesson 3: The UK can manage its reserves portfolio 
and still recycle lots of SDRs 
As we’ve learned, SDRs will leave the UK when the IMF gives the green light for disbursement and 

as of now, the options for recycling SDRs are limited to two IMF facilities: the PRGT and the RST. The 

UK plays a substantial role in both of these facilities, ranking as the fourth-largest and third-largest 

contributor in terms of loan pledges for the RST and PRGT respectively. In total, the UK has pledged 

4 billion SDRs since the 2021 allocation, with 1.5 billion allocated to the PRGT and 2.5 billion to the RST, 

equivalent to a total of 5.5 billion US dollars. However, as emphasized earlier, these funds will remain 

within the UK’s coffers until the IMF grants approval for disbursement under either the RST or PRGT. 

It is important to note that the UK already pledged 4 billion SDRs in 2017 for the PRGT, of which nearly 

half have already been disbursed (according to the latest quarterly report on IMF finances). 

Once the IMF calls on the UK to make a disbursement, those SDRs leave the UK and go to the recipient 

country, and in exchange, the UK will have on their balance sheet an SDR-denominated loan to the 

PRGT or RST. However, the IMF (and therefore the VTA market), shows the UK as holding fewer SDRs 

(the loan does not count as SDR holdings). Thus, the UK is more likely to be called on to buy SDRs in 

the VTA market.

Disbursements from the PRGT amount to around SDR 1 billion per year (with the exception of the 

period of COVID, when disbursements were larger). Less than half a billion SDRs have been disbursed 

from the RST since its creation 18 months ago, but the facility has outstanding commitments of 

around 3 billion SDRs that will be disbursed during the period 2023–2026. The UK lending pledges 

are around 15 percent for each facility, meaning that if lending continues as expected (a billion per 

year for the PRGT and the RST), the IMF will call on the UK to disburse approximately 0.3 billion SDRs 

per year. As of August 31, 2023, the UK holds 30.85 billion SDRs, 1.4 billion above their allocation. 

If the UK disburses 0.3 billion SDRs per year, the UK holdings would reach their allocation level in 

approximately 5 years (assuming the UK does not buy SDRs during this time).  However, both the 

PRGT and RST loans will be repaid to the UK eventually: the PRGT has a grace period of 5 and a half 

years, and the RST 10 and a half years, which means the UK will start receiving repayments from both 

in the future. In the worst-case scenario, the UK would hold SDR-denominated loans totaling 6.36 

billion SDRs in its reserve portfolio. This would reduce its SDR holdings to 83 percent, necessitating 

the purchase of 4.95 billion SDRs to reach the 100% ratio of holdings per allocation.

Nonetheless, the UK’s SDR holdings will be lower for a period because of its contributions to the two 

trusts, making it more likely to be called upon to buy SDRs in the VTA. If the IMF were to call on the 

UK to do so, their SDR-denominated reserves (which include both the loans to the trust and their 

holdings of SDRs) would rise markedly, from the UK’s point of view. While SDRs are an important 

part of many reserve portfolios, they can pose reserve management difficulties. If reserves need to 

be used for macroeconomic management, they need to be traded for currencies, which slows their 

https://x.com/Bernat_Camps/status/1704086268051611895?s=20
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availability. And it is hard to hedge SDRs against future currency and interest rate changes, because 

the SDR’s value is a weighted average of five currencies, with fluctuations in value, and even the 

weights occasionally change.  Thus, countries will guard against having too heavy a concentration 

of SDRs in their reserve portfolio. This in turn means there may be a hesitancy to commit to further 

recycling, as it may intensify the SDR-denominated portion of their reserves. 

Lesson 4: The VTA choice mechanism should include 
SDR denominated loans as part of SDR holdings 
Above, we highlighted a crucial aspect: after the disbursement is approved by the IMF, central banks 

hold an SDR-denominated loan on their balance sheets rather than the SDR itself. However, the IMF 

does not account for this SDR-denominated loan as part of a country’s SDR holdings. Consequently, 

during VTA transactions, these loaned SDRs are not considered, potentially making countries that 

have recycled SDRs more likely to be called upon for VTA trades compared to those that haven’t. As 

table 1 below shows, VTA members that recycle SDRs currently have a ratio of holdings to allocation 

of 103.2 percent, slightly above the VTA members that do not recycle (that’s because as we have 

said before, less than 0.5 billion recycled SDRs have been disbursed). However, once all these 

commitments are fulfilled, VTA members that recycle SDRs will see their ratio of holdings as % of 

allocation going down 20 percentage points to 82.69%. 

Table 1. Holdings as % of allocations comparing VTA members that are recycling 
and not recycling

AVERAGE CURRENT 
HOLDINGS AS % OF 

ALLOCATION

AVERAGE HOLDINGS 
AS % OF ALLOCATION 

AFTER RECYCLING
CHANGE IN % 

POINTS
VTA members recycling 103.18 82.69 -20.49

VTA members not recycling 102.95 102.69 -0.26

Source: IMF data query. Note: Table excludes Greece as it is temporarily out of the VTA market due to low level of SDRs holdings. 
More information for each country can be found in the annex.

Despite this, we emphasized that the short-term impact on central bank balance sheets due to this 

mechanism is limited, and the VTA market is designed to balance out SDR holdings, even after 

recycled SDRs return to the UK’s balance sheets. However, there’s an opportunity for the IMF to 

enhance the VTA choice mechanism by considering SDR-denominated loans part of SDR holdings. This 

adjustment would prevent the VTA market from “penalizing” members providing crucial support to 

vulnerable countries by recycling their SDRs.
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While this approach presents a promising solution and is certainly an idea worth exploring for the 

IMF, it is important to acknowledge two potential challenges. Firstly, gaining consensus among VTA 

members for such a change could be a challenging task, as VTA members not currently participating 

in recycling might oppose the shift. Secondly, there are countries that, due to legal constraints, 

cannot participate in SDR recycling but have made contributions to the RST and PRGT in alternative 

currencies. In such cases, these nations could potentially face a dual burden—they would contribute 

to recycling and would be “penalised” by the rule change. Expanding VTA membership could offer a 

means to more equitably distribute this burden and address these challenges.

Bottom line 
In conclusion, it’s evident that SDR recycling is not the primary driver of fluctuations in the UK’s 

foreign exchange reserves, and the fear of diminished reserves should not serve as a deterrent 

to continued SDR recycling efforts. As we highlighted in a previous blog, the UK sets an example 

for other donors to the IMF’s PRGT. By lending to the PRGT, the UK essentially forgoes much of the 

compensatory interest. However, while the UK’s generosity is praiseworthy, there is room for further 

commitment, as exemplified by countries like Japan, France, Australia, China, and Saudi Arabia, all of 

whom have exceeded the SDR recycling pledge by committing more than 20% of their SDR allocation. 

This underscores the potential for even greater contributions in support of global economic stability 

and development.

We have also seen that countries that are recycling their SDRs might be facing an unnecessary 

burden in the short term, since the VTA market choice mechanism does not take into account SDR-

denominated loans to the RST and PRGT on central bank balance sheets. Reforming the VTA market 

to count these loans as part of SDR holdings would ensure that countries that are actively recycling 

SDRs are not saddled with excessive SDR-denominated balances in their foreign reserves.   

The authors would like to thank Andreas Bauer, Rachel Turner, and Stephen Paduano for detailed and 

helpful comments on the piece.

https://www.cgdev.org/blog/quick-and-easy-way-subsidize-prgt
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Annex 
Table A1. SDR status by country as of August 31st: holdings, allocations, and 
recycling pledges

Ranking Member
SDR 

Holdings
SDR 

Allocation

Holdings 
as % of 

Allocation
Pledged 
in SDRs 

Undrawn 
PRGT 

Balance 
Total 

Commitments
1 ECB 1.70 0.00 - 0
2 China 39.80 36.21 109.92 10.754 2.8 13.554
3 United States 123.24 114.86 107.29 0
4 Germany 40.03 37.59 106.49 5.548 0.089 5.637
5 Korea 11.31 10.63 106.41 1.4516 0.168 1.6196
6 Canada 17.57 16.55 106.13 2.7968 0.541 3.3378
7 Brazil 14.28 13.47 106.01 0.443 0.443
8 Mexico 12.05 11.39 105.73 0
9 New Zealand 2.17 2.05 105.56 0
10 Italy 22.12 21.02 105.24 3.1084 0.815 3.9234
11 Switzerland 9.25 8.82 104.93 0.5396 0.78 1.3196
12 Australia 9.84 9.38 104.91 2.6144 0.289 2.9034
13 Singapore 4.69 4.47 104.78 0.7524 0.7524
14 United Kingdom 30.86 29.45 104.77 4.1572 2.2 6.3572
15 Netherlands 13.82 13.21 104.62 1.8316 1.27 3.1016
16 Algeria 3.21 3.08 104.41 0
17 Norway 5.39 5.16 104.37 0.1596 0.1 0.2596
18 Austria 5.74 5.50 104.30 0
19 Israel 2.83 2.72 103.94 0
20 Belgium 10.86 10.47 103.71 0.9652 0.468 1.4332
21 Denmark 5.00 4.83 103.60 0.1596 0.407 0.5666
22 Malta 0.27 0.26 103.46 0.0228 0.0228
23 Spain 12.38 11.97 103.43 1.9684 1.2 3.1684
24 Sweden 6.70 6.49 103.22 0.1596 0.59 0.7496
25 Luxembourg 1.56 1.51 103.02 0.2736 0.2736
26 Finland 3.59 3.50 102.69 0.3192 0.3192
27 Ireland 4.19 4.08 102.56 0
28 Oman 0.71 0.70 102.02 0.0456 0.0456
29 Slovakia 1.32 1.30 101.49 0
30 Lithuania 0.57 0.56 101.41 0.0912 0.0912
31 Slovenia 0.79 0.78 101.35 0
32 Cyprus 0.43 0.42 101.09 0
33 Estonia 0.30 0.30 100.21 0.0304 0.0304
34 Japan 41.43 41.83 99.06 12.7148 4.92 17.6348
35 Chile 2.46 2.49 98.71 0
36 France 29.06 29.45 98.65 8.3144 2.61 10.9244
37 Portugal 2.69 2.78 96.63 0.2812 0.2812
38 Mauritius 0.22 0.23 95.92 0
39 Saudi Arabia 15.59 16.26 95.87 3.0096 3.0096
40 Greece 0.82 3.11 26.38 0.19 0.19
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Ranking Member
SDR 

Holdings
SDR 

Allocation

Holdings 
as % of 

allocation
Pledged 
in SDRs

Undrawn 
PRGT 

balance 
Total 

commitments

New 
holdings 

after 
recycling

New 
holdings 
as % of 

allocation
1 ECB 1.70 0.00 - 0 1.70 -
2 United States 123.24 114.86 107.29 0 123.24 107.29
3 Mexico 12.05 11.39 105.73 0 12.05 105.73
4 New Zealand 2.17 2.05 105.56 0 2.17 105.56
5 Algeria 3.21 3.08 104.41 0 3.21 104.41
6 Austria 5.74 5.50 104.30 0 5.74 104.30
7 Israel 2.83 2.72 103.94 0 2.83 103.94
8 Brazil 14.28 13.47 106.01 0.44 0.44 13.84 102.72
9 Ireland 4.19 4.08 102.56 0 4.19 102.56
10 Slovakia 1.32 1.30 101.49 0 1.32 101.49
11 Slovenia 0.79 0.78 101.35 0.00 0.79 101.35
12 Cyprus 0.43 0.42 101.09 0.00 0.43 101.09
13 Norway 5.39 5.16 104.37 0.16 0.1 0.26 5.13 99.34
14 Chile 2.46 2.49 98.71 0.00 2.46 98.71
15 Mauritius 0.22 0.23 95.92 0.00 0.22 95.92
16 Oman 0.71 0.70 102.02 0.05 0.05 0.67 95.52
17 Malta 0.27 0.26 103.46 0.02 0.02 0.24 94.58
18 Finland 3.59 3.50 102.69 0.32 0.32 3.27 93.57
19 Denmark 5.00 4.83 103.60 0.16 0.407 0.57 4.44 91.86
20 Sweden 6.70 6.49 103.22 0.16 0.59 0.75 5.95 91.68
21 Germany 40.03 37.59 106.49 5.55 0.089 5.64 34.39 91.49
22 Korea 11.31 10.63 106.41 1.45 0.168 1.62 9.69 91.18
23 Belgium 10.86 10.47 103.71 0.97 0.468 1.43 9.42 90.01
24 Switzerland 9.25 8.82 104.93 0.54 0.78 1.32 7.93 89.97
25 Estonia 0.30 0.30 100.21 0.03 0.03 0.27 89.92
26 Singapore 4.69 4.47 104.78 0.75 0.75 3.94 87.97
27 Italy 22.12 21.02 105.24 3.11 0.815 3.92 18.20 86.58
28 Portugal 2.69 2.78 96.63 0.28 0.28 2.41 86.52
29 Canada 17.57 16.55 106.13 2.80 0.541 3.34 14.23 85.97
30 Lithuania 0.57 0.56 101.41 0.09 0.09 0.48 85.13
31 Luxembourg 1.56 1.51 103.02 0.27 0.27 1.29 84.95
32 United Kingdom 30.86 29.45 104.77 4.16 2.2 6.36 24.50 83.18
33 Netherlands 13.82 13.21 104.62 1.83 1.27 3.10 10.72 81.14
34 Saudi Arabia 15.59 16.26 95.87 3.01 3.01 12.58 77.36
35 Spain 12.38 11.97 103.43 1.97 1.2 3.17 9.21 76.95
36 Australia 9.84 9.38 104.91 2.61 0.289 2.90 6.94 73.96
37 China 39.80 36.21 109.92 10.75 2.8 13.55 26.24 72.48
38 France 29.06 29.45 98.65 8.31 2.61 10.92 18.13 61.56
39 Japan 41.43 41.83 99.06 12.71 4.92 17.63 23.80 56.90
40 Greece 0.82 3.11 26.38 0.19 0.19 0.63 20.27

Table A2. Updated SDR situation by country if all outstanding recycling pledges were carried out
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